

Suresha Devi vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

Cr.MP(M) No.2548 of 2025

22.12.2025

Present: Mr. Vedhant Ranta, Advocate vice Ms. Prajwal Busta, Advocate, for the applicant/petitioner.

Mr. Manoj Chauhan, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Balvinder Singh Ballu and Ms. Archana Negi, Deputy Advocates General, for respondent No.1/State.

Mr. Mayank Sharma, Advocate vice Mr. Mukesh Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Ms. Pooja Thakur, Advocate vice Mr.R.S. Chandel, Advocate, for respondents No.3 to 6.

None for respondent No.7.

Reply on behalf of respondent No.1, stands filed.

Learned vice counsel for respondents No.3 to 6, stated that they will adopt the reply filed on behalf of respondents No.1.

Learned vice counsel for respondent No.2, prays for and is granted four weeks' further time to file reply. List thereafter.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

December 22, 2025
(reena)