

**SURESHA DEVI**  
**Versus**  
**STATE OF HP AND ORS**

**Cr.MP (M) No. 2548 of 2025**

04.05.2026 Present Mr. Vedhant Ranta, Advocate vice Ms. Prajwal Busta, Advocate, for the applicant/petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. Ravi Chauhan & Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondent-State.

Mr. Mukesh Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Ms. Pooja Thakur, Advocate for respondent Nos. 3 to 6.

Reply on behalf of the respondent-State is on record. Learned counsel representing the applicant/petitioner prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file rejoinder.

Learned counsel representing respondent No.2 states that no separate reply is intended to be filed on behalf of respondent No.2, rather he be permitted to adopt the reply filed by the respondent-State. Ordered accordingly.

List on 02.06.2026.

**(Sandeep Sharma)**  
**Judge**

May 04, 2026  
(shankar)